Public Document Pack

C\’\;GDII .
i1 Y Filint
i " Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Sharon Thomas 01352 702324

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr lan Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes,
Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

12 February 2019
Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview &
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 18th February, 2019
in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following
items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on
23 January 2019.

4  HOUSING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (Pages 9 - 50)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Deputy Leader of the Council
and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To consider the draft Housing Strategy prior to Cabinet
approval.



HOUSING RENT INCOME (Pages 51 - 56)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Deputy Leader of the Council
and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To provide an operational update on rent collection and current
arrear levels.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 64)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

ok

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



49,

50.

Agenda Iltem 3

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 23 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor lan Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood,
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece,
Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance;
Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; and Adele Davies-Cooke

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Housing; Chief Officer (Housing and Assets); Accountant; Capital Works Team
Manager; and Senior Sheltered Housing Officer

IN_ ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and
Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Palmer declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 4 ‘Housing
Revenue Account Budget 2019/20’ as he was a Council tenant.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2018 were submitted.

Minute number 37: Communities for Work - Councillor Palmer asked that his
comments be included about the need to agree the right terms of reference before
appointing a Town Centre Manager/Regeneration Officer to ensure that they were not
vilified for not doing the job within the current climate.

Minute number 38: Regional Homeless Strategy and Local Action Plan -
Councillor Palmer asked that his comments be included about provision being made
available following a relationship breakdown.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

Page 3



51.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2019/20, HRA BUSINESS PLAN

NARRATIVE & SUMMARY HRA 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS PLAN

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced a report to consider the draft
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2019/20, HRA Business Plan narrative
and the summary HRA 30 year Financial Business Plan.

The Committee received a presentation which covered the following:

HRA achievements 2018/19
Council house building programme
30 year business plan
2019/20 budget
o Income
o Service charges 2019/20
o HRA efficiency proposals and use of one-off funding
o Proposed HRA investment decisions and cost pressures
HRA Capital Programme 2019/20
HRA future activity

Amongst a number of key achievements were the Council’s performance on the
gas servicing standard and apprenticeships supported through the Welsh Housing
Quality Standard (WHQS) and Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme
(SHARP). Delivery of the latter would be further enhanced by the Council’s success
in attracting Welsh Government (WG) grant funding towards a scheme of affordable
apartments in Garden City.

The Accountant detailed key assumptions for 2019/20 including proposed
increases of £1 per week for garage rent and £0.20 per week for garage plots. No
changes were proposed for service charges whilst public consultation was being
undertaken. Explanation was given on changes to HRA funding since the previous
year and proposed HRA investment decisions and cost pressures leading to a
projected contribution of £0.158m to reserves.

The Capital Works Team Manager provided information on the types of work
within HRA Capital Programme where focus on the WHQS was shifting to envelope
and environmental works.

The Chairman commended the HRA achievements which had been well
received by tenants.

This was echoed by Councillor Shotton who asked that Members be provided
with an update on the WHQS. The Chief Officer agreed that the area based
programme would be shared once it had been updated. On the request for Members
to meet with Housing officers, Councillor Attridge suggested that arrangements be
made for a drop-in session after the review had concluded.

In response to questions from Councillor Dolphin, the Chief Officer provided
details on the review of garages. He agreed to circulate a response on the number of

Page 
[...]
ltered Housing
Officer provided explanation on the recycling of mobility equipment where an adapted
property could not be matched to applicants on the specialist housing register.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the Committee supports amending the eligibility for all mini-groups and
sheltered schemes to age 55 with the intention that they are all brought in line
with the Housing Associations and Local Authority SARTH partners, subject to
the review of current applicants between the age of 50 to 55; and

(b)  That the Committee supports the scope of an officer review as outlined within
the report.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for
consideration and the following changes were agreed:

e The specialist housing report to be brought forward from March to the special
meeting on 18 February.

Page 6



54.

e An update on rent arrears to be included for February, with a quarterly update
scheduled thereafter.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the
need arises.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.05am)

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"'E!imo%!z.ire

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Monday 18t February 2019
Report Subject Housing Strategy and Action Plan
Cabinet Member Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing
Report Author Chief Officer (Housing & Assets)
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Housing Strategy builds on the achievements delivered through the previous
strategy and sets out the Council’s vision:

‘to work with key stakeholders to inform and deliver the right type of quality
housing and most appropriate support to meet the needs of our population’.

It sets out 3 priorities with key areas for action within in each priority:

Priority 1: Increase supply to provide the right type of homes in the right location
through new builds, use of the private rented sector, and better use of existing stock.
Priority 2: Provide support to ensure people live and remain in the right type of home
through support which will prevent vulnerable people becoming homeless and sustain
them in their homes.

Priority 3: Improve the quality and sustainability of our homes including addressing
fuel poverty through energy efficiency measures.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | To note the Housing Strategy and draft Action Plan for 2019-2024 and provide
comments for consideration.

Page 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

BACKGROUND

1.01

Flintshire’s Housing Strategy and draft Action Plan sets out the vision for
how the Council with its partners, will deliver our affordable housing needs,
provide the relevant support to our residents and ensure we create
sustainable homes.

1.02

The previous Housing Strategy delivered on a number of achievements
including:

e Delivery of circa 300 new Social and Affordable Homes across
Flintshire by the Council and our Housing Associations partners;

e Worked with the private developers to provide 134 affordable
ownership shared equity units for people who were unable to
purchase in the open market;

o Regenerated Flint Town Centre by demolishing the Maisonettes and
replaced by 62 affordable rent and 30 social rented properties;

e Established a common allocation policy for social rented units with
our partners; and

¢ Delivered a significant part of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard on
both the Council housing stock and our partner Housing Associations’
stock.

1.03

Moving forward, the Housing Strategy will build on its previous achievements
within the context of the current challenges we face such as welfare reform,
the increase in ‘hidden’ homeless and limited resources. The Strategy sets
o
[...]
s to improve the quality of existing housing stock and develop
innovative, energy efficient new stock to contribute towards the
decarbonisation target of 3% by 2020 as set out in the Climate Change
Strategy for Wales Delivery Plan for Emission Reduction.

The key areas includes:
e maximising energy efficiency methods;
e improving standards in the private rented sector;
e improving the standard of public sector stock; and
e address fuel poverty.

Importantly this priority includes sustainability of homes and includes the
provision of adaptations to allow people to stay in their homes as long as
feasible.

Next Steps

1.08

A workshop is due to be held in February 2019 with key stakeholders to
review the action plan, including our Housing Association Partners and other
groups with an interest, so as to:-

a) Ensure the actions identified under each of the priorities are
comprehensive, deliverable and affordable;

b) Identify any gaps in terms of the actions listed; and

c) Identify outcomes / outputs and lead organisations.

1.09

The aim is for the final version of the Housing Strategy and Action Plan to
be available in Spring 2019.

Page 11




2.00

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | Not as a direct result of this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | The draft Housing Strategy was considered by the Chief Officers Team in
December 2018 with a number of comments / amendments provided.

3.02 | On 14th January there was a Member's workshop which has provided
feedback, comments and observations for consideration and inclusion within
the report where relevant.

3.03 | A further workshop will take place in February 2019 with key stakeholders to
consider the action plan and identify gaps / further actions and outcomes.

3.04 | Wider consultation will be undertaken through the Council’s website.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | N/A

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 - Draft copy of Housing Strategy and Action Plan

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND D
[...]
 of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides Scrutiny Members with a further operational update on the
latest position for rent income collection following the recent report to Scrutiny
Committee in November 2018.

Despite the ongoing challenges of increasing numbers of tenants migrating away
from Housing Benefit to the Universal Credit system, the latest collection position
shows that by implementing measures through increased resources, early
intervention and adopting a ‘rent first’ approach, collection of rent is starting to
stabilise with total rent arrears reducing from £2.22m to £2.14m.

This report also sets out the latest position with the implementation of specialist
housing software that will guide the future work of the Rent Enforcement service to
ensure rent collection levels are maximised in an ever increasingly challenging
environment for collection of rent.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Note the latest financial position for rent arrears in 2018-19 which shows
collection of rent is starting to stabilise.

2 Endorse the measures being taken to improve rent collection during 2019-
20 through the deployment of specialised software to support a targeted
approach to rent arrears recovery.

Page 51



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE LATEST POSITION OF RENT ARREARS

1.01

Latest figures for accumulated rent arrears up to week 43, show rent arrears
are £2.14m compared to £2.22m as at the time of the last report to Scrutiny
in November 2018. In other words, rent arrears have fallen by £80k. This
represents a significant improvement against the backdrop of an ever
increasing number of tenants migrating from Housing Benefit (HB) to
Universal Credit (UC).

1.02

The UC system continues to place an expectation on tenants to manage their
own finances and budget to pay rent on time to the Council. UC remains a
significant risk to the Council as many tenants, especially those tenants
considered to be vulnerable, simply cannot cope with the budgeting
obligations of paying rent on time. In many cases, tenants with complex
needs fall into arrears.

1.03

Delays in processing UC claims by the Department of Work and Pensions,
and the five week average turnaround before payment of UC is typically made
continues to exacerbate cash-flow difficulties for tenants, as it does for the
Council.

1.04

To mitigate the financial challenges for the Council, the work of the Housing
Intervention Teams continues and additional resources are being deployed
to ensure tenants who fall into arrears receive help and support at an early
stage through a ‘fast tracked’ approach.

1.05

Rent Enforcement officers are also working intensively to contact by
telephone those tenants who fall into arrears, even for relatively small sums.
This approach is important to instil the ‘rent first’ philosophy and to recognise
that payment of rent on time is critical to the Council.

1.06

The chart below illustrates the latest position with rent arrears in 2018/19 and
which shows the correlation with rent collection in 2017/18.

Rent Arrears Comparison 17.18-18.19

2600000
2500000
2400000
2300000
2200000
2100000
2000000
1900000
1800000
2018/2019 1700000
1600000
1500000
1400000
2017/2018 1300000
1200000
1100000
1000000
900000
800000
700000
600000
500000
400000
300000
200000
100000
0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42

Page 52




1.07

The last two years of UC full service rollout have been extremely challenging
for the Rent Income service and the chart below plots the latest positon for
rent collection. It shows the stark contrast between arrear trends reported in
2016/17 and 2017/18 when UC full service was rolled out across Flintshire.

Arrears Comparison 2015/16-2018/19

2,500,000.00
2,400,000.00
2,300,000.00
2,200,000.00
2,100,000.00
2,000,000.00
1,900,000.00
1,800,000.00
1,700,000.00
1,600,000.00
1,500,000.00
1,400,000.00
1,300,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,100,000.00

1,000,000.00

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

~

1.08

Despite the unprecedented additional work generated by UC full service
rollout, the Rent Income service is now stemming the increase in rent arrears
and the rate with which rent arrears were increasing is slowing down
significantly.

1.09

In response to this changing and challenging environment, as part of the
Councils recovery strategy for those tenants in receipt of UC, the Council is
increasingly applying to DWP for direct payments. The guidance says these
arrangements can be made where a UC claimant:
e Has at least two months’ rent arrears
e Has been evicted for rent arrears in the past year or is threatened with
eviction

The DWP can decide how much to pay to landlords. This will normally be the
amount of the claimants UC housing costs element, unless his or her UC is
less than this because of, for example, earnings or reductions for sanctions.

1.10

Direct payments are typically only put in place for social and public sector
landlords but the UK Government has recently announced a series of
measures that will result in private sector landlords also being able to apply
for direct payments for private sector tenants.

1.1

Latest statistics show that of the 562 Council tenants in receipt of UC,
approximately 247 (equating to nearly 45%) have managed payments set up
for DWP to deduct housing costs at source.

Page 53



1.12

The table below shows the latest rent arrears position for those tenants in
receipt of UC as opposed to those still in receipt of HB.

Claim Type Number |Total Average |Average |Variance
of Arrears |Rent Rent (+/-)
tenants Arrears |Arrears

Feb 19 ([Nov 18

Universal 562| £672,933| £1,197| £1,473 -£276
Credit
Housing 2,238( £478,993 £214 £334 -£120
Benefit

1.13

To ensure rent is paid on time, the Council continues to focus more closely
those tenants who fail to pay and who will not engage with support services.
Eviction for non-payment of rent is always used as a last resort and latest
statistics show that the Rent Enforcement team have undertaken twenty
seven evictions up to the of January 2019 for those tenants who will not pay
or engage.

Year Evictions for
rent arrears
2018/19 (to date) 27
2017/18 22
2016/17 19
2015/16 22

1.14

To ensure Council resources are targeted to those tenants who need most
help to ensure rent is paid on time, a further initiative is being implemented in
Q1 of 2019/20 to improve the supporting software systems that guide the
work of Rent Enforcement Officers. Feasibility work has been undertaken with
a software supplier whose ‘Rent Sense’ solution is rapidly becoming the
housing industry standard for analysing payment variations, risk and
escalating which tenants to contact and when. The software uses algorithms
to analyse payment patterns, highlight risk and provide predictive intelligence
to support a more focused and targeted approach to rent arrears recovery
work.

1.15

At present there are 130 social landlords using ‘Rent Sense’, including 41
Council’'s and a significant number of social landlords who have low levels of
arrears are already deploying ‘Rent Sense’ within their organisations. Each
day the software provider is processing over 1.4m records of tenancy data for
the 130+ social landlords using this software.

1.16

An additional service to complement the implementation of ‘Rent Sense’ will
also see the development of text messaging to tenants. The text messaging
system will be configured to work with ‘Rent Sense’ to send rent reminders to
specific tenants or even texts asking tenants to call the Rent Income service.
In the digital age, texts remain one of the most effective way to communicate
quickly. Studies have also shown that 99% of people will open a SMS text
message and 90% will read within 3 minutes of a SMS message being

Page 54




received.

1.17 | The development of this software will modernise the work in the Rent service
and help the service to more intelligently focus on those tenants who are more
at risk of falling into arrears, free up internal resource capacity which means
that housing interventions can be put in place quickly and before arrears
escalate.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | The deployment of additional resources, at a cost of £130k per annum, are
still required to tackle the issues of recovering unpaid rent from an increased
number of tenants in receipt of UC. The cost of the additional resources is
part funded by the Supporting People Fund and part funded through the HRA
Business Plan.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | None.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | To mitigate the risks of increasing rent arrears, losses in collection and
increased bad debt impairment, the formation of the HIT team and fast
tracking of cases to court, is designed to ensure financial risks to the HRA
are minimised.

4.02 | The deployment of specialist software in 2019/20 is also designed to increase
collection levels and ensure resource capacity is focused on the cases
requiring early intervention.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | None.

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 e Housing (Wales) Act 2014

e Welfare Reform Act 2012
Contact Officer: David Barnes, Revenues Manager
Telephone: 01352 703652
E-mail: david.barnes@flintshire.gov.uk
7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Page 55



mailto:david.barnes@flintshire.gov.uk

7.01

Universal Credit: is an integrated means-tested benefit for people of
working age whose income is below a specified minimum amount. UC can
be claimed by working age people in and out of employment and combines
six legacy benefits for working age claimants.

Page 56




Agenda Iltem 6

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%!z.ire

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Monday 18t February, 2018
Report Subject Forward Work Programme
Cabinet Member N/A
Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

Page 57



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 | In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?

3. Are there issues of concern in performance?

4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

5. lIs it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | None as a result of this report.

5.00 | APPENDICE

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 FEBRUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday 18 February, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor David Hughes (for Ted Palmer)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jean Davies. 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Helen Brown, Patrick Heesom and Christine 
Jones attended as observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; Chief Officer (Housing & Assets); Team Leader – Income; 
Revenues Manager and Housing Strategy Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

56. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019 were submitted. 

Minute number 51: Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2019/20 – 
Councillor Shotton asked if a copy of the area based programme for the Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) was available for Members and also if 
arrangements had been made for a drop-in session for Members.  The Facilitator 
explained that she had spoken to the Capital Works Team Manager who was in 
the process of compiling the information requested by Members at the last 
meeting.    

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

57. HOUSING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) introduced a report which outlined 
the Housing Strategy and draft Action Plan for 2019-2024.  The Housing Strategy 
and draft Action Plan set out the vision for how the Council, with its partners, 
would deliver affordable housing needs, provide relevant support to residents and 
ensured the creation of sustainable homes.



The Chief Officer outlined the number of achievements of the previous 
Housing Strategy, as detailed within the report and explained that the current 
Strategy would build on the previous achievements within the context of the 
current challenges faced, such as, welfare reform, the increase in ‘hidden’ 
homelessness and limited resources.  The report summarised the 3 priorities 
identified with key areas for action within each priority.

A workshop was due to be held in February 2019 with key stakeholders, 
the Council’s Housing Association Partners and other groups, to review the 
action plan, so as to: ensure the actions identified under each of the priorities 
were comprehensive, deliverable and affordable; identify any gaps in terms of the 
actions listed and identify outcomes/outputs and lead organisations.  The final 
version of the Housing Strategy and Action Plan would be available in Spring 
2019.

Councillor Shotton commended the officers for the report.  He commented 
on the social enterprise in Anglesey which were providing timber framed buildings 
and asked whether consideration would be given to building similar homes in 
order to speed up the house build programme and meet the growing demand.  
The Chief Officer responded that consideration was being given to a number of 
different house building concepts currently on the market. 

Councillor Wisinger commented on the need to improve access to the 
private rented sector, and asked how local landlords were being encouraged to 
rent out their properties.  Councillor Attridge recognised the difficulties in 
engaging with local landlords and outlined his concerns that a greater number of 
landlords were not accepting applications from people in receipt of Universal 
Credit.  The Housing Strategy Manager advised that a meeting with local landlord 
was being planned to better understand their concerns and improve the Council’s 
working relationship with them.  

John Ennis, Chair of the Tenant’s Federation, informed the Committee that 
he had attended a conference in Cardiff which had discussed alternative building 
methods and asked if the Council had received any feedback from this 
conference.  The Chief Officer said that Welsh Government were currently 
considering alternative building options and that the Council were awaiting 
information on grant funding being made available for this.

Following a suggestion from Councillor Hughes, the Chief Officer agreed 
to provide the Committee with a report on the concept and options available in 
using modular homes to increase the supply of Council properties, to a future 
meeting.

In response to concerns raised by Councillor Hutchinson regarding timber 
framed housing and increased fire risk, the Chief Officer advised that he did not 
concur with the views, noting that standards of fire safety were equal to those in 
traditionally constructed homes and constructed in compliance of current Building 
Regulations.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the Housing Strategy and draft Action Plan for 
2019/2024; and

(b) That a report on the concept and options available in using modular 
homes to increase the supply of Council properties be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee.

58. HOUSING RENT INCOME

The Revenues Manager introduced a report which provided a further 
operational update on the latest position for rent income collection following the 
recent report to the Committee in November 2018.  Despite the ongoing 
challenges of increasing numbers of tenants migrating away from Housing 
Benefit to the Universal Credit (UC) system, the latest collection position showed 
that by implementing measures through increased resources, early intervention 
and adopting a ‘rent first’ approach, collection of rent was starting to stabilise with 
total rent arrears reducing from £2.22m to £2.14m. 

To mitigate the financial challenges for the Council, the work of the 
Housing Intervention Teams continued and additional resources were being 
deployed to ensure tenants who fell into arrears received help and support at an 
early stage through a ‘fast tracked’ approach.  A copy of the latest rent arrears 
position for those tenants in receipt of UC and Housing Benefit was circulated to 
the Committee. 

The Revenues Manager explained that to ensure Council resources were 
targeted to those tenants who need most help to ensure rent was paid on time, a 
further initiative was being implemented to improve the supporting software 
systems that guide the work of Rent Enforcement Officers. Feasibility work had 
been undertaken with a software supplier whose ‘Rent Sense’ solution was 
rapidly becoming the housing industry standard for analysing payment variations, 
risk and escalating which tenants to contact and when. The software used 
algorithms to analyse payment patterns, highlight risk and provided predictive 
intelligence to support a more focused and targeted approach to rent arrears 
recovery work. 

The development of this software would modernise the work in the Rent 
service and help the service to more intelligently focus on those tenants who 
were more at risk of falling into arrears, free up internal resource capacity which 
meant that housing interventions could be put in place quickly and before arrears 
escalated.

Councillor Hardcastle thanked the Revenues Manager for the report and 
update.  He said that he had recently requested information on current Council 
Tax arrears which had been provided by the Revenues Manager and which 
showed current arrears of £3.3m and asked if an increase in Council Tax would 
have a knock on affect to rent arrears.  The Revenues Manager explained that 
the £3.3m arrears would continually reduce as residents in Flintshire had a 
number of different days within the month that they could opt to pay their Council 
Tax.  He commented that the Council remained the best performing Council in 



collecting Council Tax with a collection rate of over 99%, which was above the 
welsh average of 98%.

Councillor Hardcastle also referred to two emergency cases which he had 
dealt with within his ward over the weekend and said that the helpline for the out 
of hour’s service was based in London.  Whilst the service he received had been 
very good, he asked if the service could be brought back in house in order to 
reduce costs for the Council.  Councillor Attridge explained that the organisation 
had been appointed to take calls following a procurement exercise.  He said that 
he often used the service which he felt was an improvement on the previous 
service and provided better value for money.

In response to a question from Councillor Hutchinson, the Revenues 
Manager explained the intervention options available to the Council and that the 
work undertaken to assist vulnerable residents with complex needs could be 
intensive.  Councillor Hutchinson thanked the officers for the transparent report.

Councillor Shotton commended officers for the assistant and advice given 
to vulnerable tenants and asked that his thanks be passed to all officers involved.  
He commented on the recent concessions made by the Secretary of State for 
Work and Pensions around UC which he felt showed there were problems with 
the current system. 

Councillor Dolphin raised concerns around the length of time tenants had 
to wait to move to managed payments and the arrears which build up during this 
time.  The Revenues Manager agreed with the concerns and said that he would 
like to see this time reduced.   

In response to a question from Councillor Wisinger, Councillor Attridge 
explained that the collection of rent was done in-house by the Rent Enforcement 
Officers and there had been a great improvement in the service which had been 
previously provided by an external company.  

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the latest financial position for rent arrears in 2018-19, which shows 
collection of rent was starting to stabilise, be noted; and

(b) That the measures being taken to improve rent collection during 2019-20, 
through the development of specialised software to support a targeted 
approach to rent recovery, be endorsed.

59. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration and the following changes were agreed:

 The specialist housing report be moved back from March to the meeting 
on 1st May.



 That a report on the concept and options available in using modular 
homes to increase the supply of Council properties be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

60. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.15 am)

Chairman


